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Commissioner of Education defines a breach as the “unauthorized, access, 
acquisition, access, use, or disclosure of student data and/or teacher or principal data 
by or to a person not authorized to acquire, access, use, or receive the student data 
and/or teacher or principal data.”  

  
 

District Response 
 

The district states that the complainant mischaracterized the incident and 
that there was no “breach” under FERPA or Education Law § 2-d.  It explains that 
while students were told that they could receive ice cream if they showed growth in 
their performance on an “IReady” exam from fall to spring of the 2021-2022 school 
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While there was no disclosure in violation of Education Law § 2-d, I share 

complainant’s concern regarding the inequity of awarding select students with ice 
cream for exhibiting growth in reading scores while openly excluding others in the 
same class. I encourage the District to consider finding alternate methods of 
rewarding its students.   

 
 

July 13, 2022 
Louise DeCandia 


